or resident by a staff member, contractor, or volunteer, including demeaning 
references to gender, sexually suggestive or derogatory comments about body or 
clothing, or obscene language or gestures.   National PREA Resource Center 

PREA INCIDENT ANALYSIS / 2023 

In 2023, one hundred twenty-two (122) PREA complaints were received by the 
Department of Detention, Bureau of Investigations and Projects for investigation. The 
breakdown of each complaint classification in 2023 are as follows for each facility: 

Main Jail Bureau and Central Intake Bureau